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will be ODe of the mOlt· exilitiq projeds in tbe do\'IIIOPment of humaDity.

SHIU TENNETI VISWANATHAM : Is itpRlWDed that this artilic:iaI raiD will produce arti&cial pains ? '* ~ ~ 1froI'f: ~fit; ~ 'foT
~ ~a- ~ if; ~ IJTift '1fT
If1'ifT am: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~~f",am ~T ~lT~;;ft~

m crT;;ft ~ rnft '1fT If1'ifT ~ ~
~ '1fT ~ li 3TT ~T 'ffi'fi'i"':~
it~ttffi~ crT~~ f",~~if;
~ if; 'fR ~ af'f.t ~ 'I<:;;ft ~f;f
<rT'<ft ~ ~T ~ 'fit 'I1T ~ ~lT
it 'f>'WfT ~ "I1'll am: 'fi ~ 'I'l<: Cf'fi
~ ~ ~f <rTfur ~f ~

, ? .
'OfTll'. 3fI11: ~ ~ it~
cisr ~T l'flIT 'IT cnfw if; ~ af"R 'I1f
~ m ~ f~ fit; m ~r.r 'foT ~;:
W1T ~ iJT JfiirT ~ ~~);;1 omfi 'foT

,. ?
;;r<TR ~ .

~o lfi1Ii f~ : ~ffi ~ !;ffl<:T ~ ~
fiI;~mrT~~~em 'lit"l1'll
at fiI;<: ~ cm ~1 ~TlTf I ~r <mf ~
~ I ~T sr'foT'l: 'lit em ~)qT ~ I 1"% "'R
~~ m ~T CfT1f l'ftf~ ~ I 'ti~
mwr ~ ~ ~ <i¥ 3i'if qmr ~
am: ;;rT ~ i~ ~ ~ 'IT ~ ~ li
~ ~ ~ ~ftf~ m I ...:~~
'1ft em 'foT ~ >:I"T~ ~T it<:rr ~ ~ f",
~ ~ lfilf"flT iffilWf ~ 1!:1crr ~ ~m<il!;
~li~ itm ~~f~f'ti~~itm<m'IT
~ 'I<: ~ 3lm WIT I ~ ~q
~ ~R <m:ft cm 'I<: ~ q;;f; ~~ '!fiirlf
em if; 'f>l'<:'JT ~ WIT I ~ Cf'fi 3I'r.IT
'foT ~ ~ ~ if; ~ li ~ ;ft;J ~ f'ti
~ ~ ~ 'foT !;ffl<:T ~ t ~ rn
'fit 00 <tT l!i'tfmT <tT ;;mIT ~ I ~
~~"'~lWf'ti<:~~'f'ti~
m ;j('f'If fiI; ~ ~ * ifmf arra~,
~ atr.l ~ 'foT ~ ~ am: ~~

~ ~~it;;rT~ ~ a1~li
1ft~~~SI"foT<:'Ift~~
~ 3I'r.IT IIil w if; ~ li;fR ffi ~
tl ~'I<:~~~~~ ~
~ fit; aNT w fcr!nr li Q'fflq f<qi!e (t
1!:T ~ ~',~ ~ 1!:T ~'m~~~
li ~ on1t ~ ~ ~. '#r.;r ~ 'foT srlWf

~ ~ ~I
SHRI M. B. RANA: WiD the hon

Minister be pleased to state the area cow:rcci by ooe experimental artificial rain in acres or miles ?

DR. KARAN SINGH; It is an area of SOO square kilometres.

"r~~~:~~,
~ ~ IIiT ~ it~ ~
~ am:!iN if;~ 1l ~ tl
W if; ~ li ri' SI1lfu am Wi-
ftr;r ttl' at I c( 44 ifld I t I 4' arrq' it; ~
~ ~ it~ ~i~w
fcr!nr IIil ~ af'f.t ~ If4T ~
WiT ~ am: 3fI11: ~ ~ Ift'f
if!{T if '3'"ffu I!>Tof\' 1!:Ttft' iJT -':ij' ~
IIilvrtr an;: Wfi4 ~ IIil'PfT ~
m~?

~O~~:~~~~

llw~~t~~~­
m.r frnfu ~ ~~ m~
if;~ IIil 'ifm ~~ I ml1fl<'llf.Jt4i'"
mrfu ~ ~ it~tl
~~w~ii~~
if;ij1t/' ~ m t am '3"if it ~
~ ~ on1t wii ItiT1f mi'l

PAltASTANI INl'ILTaAlOas IN GUlAaAT

+
780. SHRI T. M. SHETH:

SURI HARDAYAL DEVGUN:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that a Jar .. number of Pakistani nationals have recently entered into the Gujarat territory bordcrioa
PakiStaD;
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(b) if 50, whether aU of thcm have been apprehended;

(el whether any protest has been lodged with the Pakistan Government and if so, when; and

(d) the steps proposed to be taken to prevent intrusion by Pakistani nationals '!

THE MINISTER OF HOME AT-FAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
One Pakistani national was apprehended on the 18th February, 1968 at Eval fer illeaaJ entry into India.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) Suitable measures have been H.ken to prevent illegal entry into India by Pakistani nationals.

SHRI T. M. SHETH : I would like to know whether this area is continuously under the patrol of the Border Security Force of the State Police. I would also like to know whether the boats that were seized from the Pakistanis were mechanised or non-mecha-
niIed ? What was the number of mechanised boats 7

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: This Kutch coastal line was patrolled by the navy very recently. Till then there was no continuous patrolling. But in recent months the patrol-
lins was undertaken and, I must say, it was to our sreat advantage. After this patrolling was undertaken, nearly 31 boats werc captured. They are small boats. A few of them are mechanised. I do not havc the exact number of the mechanised boats.
They are mechanised in the sense that the trawlers are above the normal size of a fishinS boat that we normally see in the cn:eks or in the sea side.

SHRI T. M. SHETH; What was the objective of these intruders? Was it smus-
&ling or fishing or intruding in our territory It appears that this activity gained momentum at the time when the Kutch Award was to be given and thereafter. So we would like to know the real object of this trcsspass.

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN; I cannot give an exact explanation of it or exact assessment of it but from what little information we have received it appears that this type of activity was going on for quite some time. I would not like to link it up with the Kutch award business. The objcct is both; it is not merely fishi~; smUllling also SOICms to ~
the other iQtentioQ, because in OIIC ease we found that on the interrogation of some of these people that quite a sizable amount of silver was being bunied in the sands on the sea coast. So, it appears that this sort of activity was going on perhaps with the connivance of some of the residents of our own on the coastal slde.

"li ~f~ : w1Rft~ 'fiT
~ W <mf ;ft ai11: l'fln ~ fif ~ IR
;;ft~~~~'3"r11~~mq;::
1!~ ;r.f am: ;m::-;m::, qi;{-qi;{ ror
;ft~ ~ if;~w ~~~
f.rn1Jln~? ~.~ ~ ~~

~ fif W ~ if;ifiTI1~ mn if;
N<'!Ni ~ 3l'fu:f ~ ~ ~;;rr
~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ? ;;rifJi'
l!;;ymf 11 ~ if; ~ 11 l1lIT 'IT <:rr
~ if;~ ~ ~ ~f.J;'3"rif;

mr if;;r ~ <n01' <ti\f ~ ~1 ~',
lIT <rre=~~~·am:wif;~
W ~ lfi1 ~ m<ltr~1 amr
<r+iIf ~ ~ ~ rn'fiT ~ ii't> ~
~ ~ ~ 'fiT3iFiAT~

~, nm ~ '!JWT lfi1 1ft ~;:ru it ~ ~ ~
liu ~ ~ ~ f.J; w <J;;r 'lim' ~
~lIT ~ lfi1if.tif;m11~

~~W~?

"li ;:r;~ ~ ~~;::f\; ~~ ~
~I

"liq,!f~;~~<:r)~

~I
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN; This question is under very active consideration. We are taking the necessary steps. Naturally, the Gujarat police have not got the fast vehicles, particularly boats, nor helicopter.

"l't qq f~;;;f\<r '1ft ~ ~,'3"r
~ ~~~IIfiQ!~1

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN ; J do not know.
I would not depend on the customs in this particular matter. But I see your point and I will certain1y take it up with the custom also. But DOW we are takiaa it up with the Border Security Fon:c for whldt the Home Ministry is responsible. There we are thiDk-
ing of having helicopters also. We are plaDilina that. About the question of appeals ctc. ] think ] wiD have to get the facta from the Gujarat Government. J will pursue it.

SHR] MANUBHAI PAlEL: Theother day the Dcfeoee Minister stated that 29 boats were captured aDd more than 400
Pakistani nationals were arrested. Now, is it ooly with the object of smuuling business they are entering our territory or is it with a view to establishing fishing rights over that particular creak there that they are illdulging in this activity 1

SHRI V. B. CHAVAN : I do not think that tbey can establish by illegitimate means their ri&hts of fishing. I n that they wiD never succeed aDd tbey have not done to that extent also. My main fear is that smuuling activity also gives them an opportunity to establi5h a place of contact on our side which could be misused against the interests of the C()uDtry.

SHRI HEM BARUA : In view of the fact
t hat Pakistan is not in a position to attack us any mo~there are factors compelling that situation--is it not a fact that Pakistan is now interested in giving pinpricks to us by intrusion, intermittent firing across the
f roDtier aDd all these things; if so, what steps have Government taken to see that these things do not occur? In the Kutch area, for instance, these intrusions were made DOt ooly to establish fishing rights but also to establish the right of Pakistan to the Kutch area ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: As far as the lirst part is concerned, I would not agree with the assessment that the bon. Member haa made that Pakistan is not in a position to attack us.

SHRI HEM BARUA : Pakistan is not in a pOlition to attack us now.

SURI Y. B. CHAVAN : You are always putting questions whicb are sometimes very tricky. If I just give a monosyDabic answer, "Yes" or "No:' I will be misleading myself aDd the House.

SHRJ HEM BARUA: We are militarily stronaer.

SHRf Y. B. (HAVAN : That is a different matter.

MR. SPEAKER : It is a debatable point.
Let him answer the second part of tbe question now.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As far as the pinpricks are concerned, naturally. Pakistan is interested not only in giviaa pinprkb but something more than that. Orpniscd subversion is one thing that we will have to take note of and we are quite aware of it.

SHRI HEM BARUA: He has admitted subversion; but what steps bas he taken to prevent subversion? He bas not said anytbing about it.

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN : I will be prepared to diseuss that with bim. but I do not think I will be able to answer it now.

SHRI SHANTILAL SHAH: In view of the fact that infiltration can take place not only on land but also through the sea, will the Minister consider that the Border Security Foree should bave a DBval wing with well-equipped vessels whicb can patrol within our territorial limits and sec tbat infiltration through the sea does not take place? Apart from smuggliaa, infiltration through the sea has also to be stopped (rom the Kutch coast down up to Goa. So, will the Border Security Force be equipped with better and quick moving vessels 1

SHRI Y. B. CHA V AN : That is a good suggestion, but to the question whetber we propose to have a naval wing of the Border Security Force, the answer is "No." The

-question is whether the Border Security Force can undertake some sort of patrollin, in smaller creeks and for that wbether tbey will have the necessary equipment. Naturally, this question is being very acti~ly consi·
dered.

1lf1!1fi1f~~; ~ Qt
;;IT of ~ S[liI' ~ ~ ~ ~ fit;
31 ~~~~I ll;;n'iIitT ~
~ A; "" t tmr i:t 'fin' ~ ~ w
\ft fiR ~ 1fT ~ ~ \ft fif<l t·?
'lk ~ @"(I) ~ ~~~
firn lAiR: ~ 'f? W lAiR: 'IIT,.-40
~ ~ ~\ft;n:r ~ tl iNr
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~~~~t~if
~ ~ 'tit ~ ft;rfQ fuI)t (t t ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAYAN : I bave no information about any weapons baving been recovered from tbese people wbo w«e arrested in the Kutch area. About Rajasthan. the Oovernor did mention once

, oc twice to n»-and once or twice be wrote to me-about certain problems

,connected with communications etc. but i notbing more tban that.

~f~~:lT~ ~
~ ~ ~~f.t; 'iIif~ ~ ~
~ ~ ~mr ~~~,cit~'IlT;tt
at1lf ~ t;m ;rn 'tft ~ ~
IIiT ~ t? ~ 400 at'Rlft ~
~~,~~~~~t~
~t?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : May I tell tbe bon. Member tbat there were no military personnel among the persons arrested?
Some of the persons were Indian nationals also. Sometimes they want to make use of vebicles to other areas like Daboi and other places. I have never &aid that we bave not got jeeps there.
The qucation was wbether the customs have the jocps or not. I will certainly look into this matter. As for giving weapons to people in the border areas. I tbink. tbis question is always to be considered very carefully. It is a double-edged weapon-to give weapon. and not to give weapons. One will have to live weapons but after very proper scrutiny.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to draw tbe attention of the han. Minister to a similar thinll in the eastern sector. On the 27tb January Shri Shiv Kumar Roy of Village Ekinpur on Belonia border of Tripura and on the 30th Jantlary ..... .

MR. SPEAKER : We are talking about
Kutch.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : That is a similar problem about infiltration.

MR. SPEAKER: I will not allow it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : It is a Question of Pakistani infiltrators.

MR. SPEAKER : No please. be will not answer that. Shri Dwivcdy.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
It seems our Border Security Force is not sufficiently equipped for patrol and for safeguarding the frontiers there. May I know whether the Government of India. the Home Ministry, is not tbinking of associating the Defence for safelluardinll our frontiers which are vulnerable?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: You mean co-ordination with the Defence. Of coun.e, yes. Naturally, the whole thing is always coordinated.

'itT ~Q\' miNi: 1l' iIf'lft ltI~

tTlIT 'fI I ~ '«IT "fm Ai ~~ ~
1I1{l..,{lifi ~ ~ ~ ~ IIiT ~
'1ft wrf1rof ~ am: ~ it ~ ~ It>T ~
~~am:~t ~ ~
~~'IlT ~ wmm: ~i.m: t m
amf~~ ~~ ~~~

am: ~ ~ "'" m mrr ~ 'IT ,
ar1fl ~ ~ 'R m r~Cf41f<ll q,=m
~ ~ t~~ ~~
~ ~ '«IT ~ ~ fit; m ifln:~ ~
<t't ~ q"{ "lS ~ "fm ~, 3Iif ;;it
ftqfuom !f~am:m~ ~ ~
«T ~ It\l ~ ~, ;m ~ ~
~ '1ft ~ or-ft WIT am: ~;it
1I.,f\t;~i!i amf ~ ~ ~ll>'l' ~ cit ;;rA
~, ilfT~ ~ t;~ llifil~ <t't ;ft~ ~ 'ii\'T
~ R~T~, ~~ lllti1~ It>T ~
~l:f'fur 1M' ~lf ~ ~~ ~ ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I would like 10 correct the hon. Member in one thina. He said that these things were found out only after the Border Security Force went there.
But that is not true in the sense that even before the Border Security Force went there, the Navy undertook to patrol this area. Only after the Navy enlered this part of the sea, they started noting the illegitimate entry of some of the boats. To that extent, I would like him to correct his information. If he has not lot that. he should take tbis as correct. As far as the assurance is concerned. J like to live that a..'\Surancc.

